[bookmark: _GoBack]THE TOWN OF CHENANGO TOWN BOARD MET WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 7, 2022 AT 7:00 P.M. IN THE TOWN OFFICE BUILDING, 1529 N.Y. ROUTE 12, BINGHAMTON, N.Y.
PRESENT:	Jo Anne Klenovic, Supervisor 
	Jim DiMascio, Councilperson
	Frank Carl, Councilperson 
		Gene Hulbert, Jr., Councilperson 
		Dave Johnson, Councilperson
		           
ALSO PRESENT: 	Keegan J. Coughlin, Legal Counsel
Lizanne M. Tiesi-Korinek, Town Clerk

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG -
Jo Anne Klenovic asked everyone to join in the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.
Jo Anne Klenovic asked do we go on and approve the minutes or do we finish up the work session in preparation of the resolutions.
Dave Johnson asked how much of the Town Meeting can we do without doing the work session agenda.
Frank Carl said we can do it all as it will open conversations.
Dave Johnson said like Gene said we are trying to get things civilized but we are tripping ourselves a bit.
Gene Hulbert said that his position is if we didn’t speak about it in work session it shouldn’t go to the Town Board Meeting. So, we do the Town Board Agenda and if we didn’t discuss it in work session it gets pushed off.
Dave Johnson said he has been here and we haven’t stuck to it because when we get here we say its pretty important and we say that we aren’t going to do it again. He feels both ways. There are emergencies, there are special things like this road that is going to get washed away. He would hate to tell someone that hey we had a chance to work at it but we decided against it because it didn’t fit the rules for that night. It is not an easy decision. He guesses he will vote for the road thing. Help me out Keegan as you are burying your head.
Keegan Coughlin said you guys can do the whole Town Board Agenda.
Dave Johnson asked so how in the future can we avoid this kind of thing?
Keegan Coughlin said to put less things on the Agenda.
Jim DiMascio asked if the situation the resolutions that are on here because we didn’t get a chance to review them?
Gene Hulbert he said he didn’t know how to answer that yes or no. If we discussed the topic of a resolution in Work Session, he wants to take care of it tonight.
Jim DiMascio said he is ok with that. It will take care of itself tonight he feels. If the other resolutions don’t get passed they will just have to get pushed. He doesn’t know why they can get added to the agenda on the 14th. Without a formal board meeting we don’t like to do resolutions but we could have a formal review of the rest and do them then if we feel uncomfortable doing them tonight.
Jo Anne Klenovic said we do have a couple of resolutions for next week so we can do them all then. She would like to be able to pull in from the work session into the board meeting whenever we need get those decisions done. If we lose a couple we lose a couple. They are very brief.
Frank Carl said somehow here we have to draw a line in the sand. We can’t put 60 pounds of potatoes in a 50-pound bag for these work sessions that have a dead end at 7:00 p.m. There is too much on the agenda to start with and it was never going to happen from the minutes we started this with the public hearing at the beginning. He would like to know if there is anything on here that has a timing requirement that has to happen tonight outside of Kelly Rd.?
Keegan Coughlin said the fire truck one.
Frank Carl replied in that case he would be happy to discuss that one because that is pretty straight forward. He wants it made known that we have to start putting these agendas in a reasonable number of things to talk about when you have a dead-end time. You could never have gotten through this all even if you didn’t have a public hearing because the end of community comments didn’t end until 5:33 p.m. You have to allow time for that. You can’t just limit it to five minutes because you just can’t count on one person talking. You have to build a one-hour agenda for that two-hour meeting just in case. That is it. He is not going to debate it any longer.
Jim DiMascio said let’s not debate this any longer because we also pledged to our constituents that we were not going to make these board meetings turn into actual long work sessions.
Jo Anne asked Gene if he is willing to work through the board meeting and reference anything from the work session to do the resolutions. Will that work for you tonight?
Gene Hulbert said no what he agrees to is to run through the Town Board Agenda as it is but take off any item that we did not discuss in work session. That is what he said.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  August 3, 2022 WS and TB Minutes, August 10, 2022 Work Session Meeting Minutes. Jim DiMascio made a motion to accept them, seconded by Frank Carl. 
Gene Hulbert asked where the attachments were. Lizanne asked what attachments. As in what? He said that the agendas have attachments but the minutes show conversation but they don’t have the copies of the resolutions that we made that show that. She said that she has a book that have all the resolutions in it. In the minutes there is a brief description of the resolution and how it got voted on. The attachments that come with the agenda those are part of the minutes so he doesn’t know why they are not there. She said how about we start with the new agenda software they can be attached as you can see from your agenda. We have not learned how to do the meeting minutes yet that go with this program. But she has been doing the meeting minutes just like this for the last how ever many years that she has been elected. They are far more superior than the prior Town Clerk’s. No one ever gave her any…. like you are giving me and have been giving me. She is about up to here with everything that has been going on. She can only do so much and we are only two people in that office.
Gene Hulbert said he is asking a question. 
Lizanne replied so, they are not there that is your answer. They are not included in the minutes.
Hulbert voted nay, Carl voted aye, Klenovic voted aye, DiMascio voted aye and Johnson voted aye. Motion carried by the following: 4 Ayes, 1 Nay-Hulbert.
BID OPENINGS:  None
PUBLIC HEARINGS:  
OPEN HEARING, GENERAL TOWN BUSINESS:
Joe Pratt – 41 Treadwell Rd. He doesn’t feel that you people have to work until mid-night for these meetings. He doesn’t know why the Board meetings were combined with the work sessions on Wednesdays. He wasn’t around so he doesn’t know why you did it. He feels the work should get done so it doesn’t carry over. He thinks individuals like himself and the board should keep your comments to a minimum as you are overwhelming the Town Clerk and you are over whelming the whole process. He appreciates all that you do and he hopes that we can all do better.
COMMUNICATIONS: Nothing to report.
COMMITTEE REPORTS:
Jim DiMascio – Highway – ZBA
· Catch basins were cleaned out in various areas throughout the town.
·  Sluice pipes were replaced on Country Knoll Dr and Charmel Dr. 
· The shoulders were cut on Clyde Gruver Rd.
· Drainage pipes were replaced between 50 and 54 Country Knoll Dr as well as the crossover pipe at the intersection of Palmer Rd and Port Rd. 
· The curbs were also repaired during the pipe replacements.
· A new drainage system was installed from Fuller Rd (behind Dunkin Donuts) and piped 240' to Castle Creek to help with stormwater runoff in that area. A new drainage swale was created near 17 Montague Rd to help with stormwater runoff.
· A new drywell was installed at 42 Green Meadow Ln. Carmichael Rd and portions of Bishop Rd, Merrill and Matthews Rd were paved.
· Lawn damage repairs were made on N. Morningside Dr.
· The water break on Charmel was patched again. Pothole patching was ongoing throughout the month.
· New speed limit signs were installed on Councilman Rd and Oak Hill Rd.
· Downed trees were removed on Swift Rd and Wilson Hill Rd.
· Roadside mowing is still delayed as the Town's mower's repairs are still ongoing. 
· Yardwaste is ongoing.
A quick reminder that the Town is having an e-waste collection day on September 10, 2022 from 9am to 1pm at the town hall and the usual Drop-Off Days will be held at the Town's landfill on September 14th to the 17th from 8:00am to 4:00pm.
ZBA Report July 26, 2022

NEW BUSINESS:

· 2022-V14—Jamie Geiger—1607 NYS Rt. 12—TM#095.09-1-29: application for an area variance to construct an addition with less than required side yard setback from 20’ to 3’ in an Agricultural zone and a short EAF. The application was accepted and moved to the Planning Board for advisory.
· 2022-V15—Stephen Giannini—35 Wallace Rd—TM#128.07-4-3: application for a double area variance to have a driveway with less than required side yard setback from 10’ to 3’ and an addition with less than required distance from an adjacent home from 20’    to 18’ in a Residential zone and a short EAF. That application was accepted and moved to the Planning Board for advisory.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:
· 2022-V12—New York Power Authority—1166 Castle Creek Rd—TM#066.10-1-23: application for a triple area variance to construct four electric vehicle charging stations in front of the principal structure, less than minimum required lot size from 6 acres to 2.5 acres, and less than minimum required lot depth from 450’ to 264.3’ in a PDD-C zone and a short EAF. The application was granted on the conditions of site plan approval from the Planning Board.
· 2022-V13—Nancy Karns—85 Aitchison Rd—TM#:111.09-1-1: application for an area variance to have a detached garage in front of a principal structure in an Agricultural Zone and a short EAF. The variance was granted

 APPLICATION UNDER DISCUSSION: 
· 2022-V12—New York Power Authority—1166 Castle Creek Rd—TM#066.10-1-23: application for a triple area variance to construct four electric vehicle charging stations in front of the principal structure, less than minimum required lot size from 6 acres to 2.5 acres, and less than minimum required lot depth from 450’ to 264.3’ in a PDD-C zone and a short EAF. It was granted on site plan approval from the Planning Board.
· 2022-V13—Nancy Karns—85 Aitchison Rd—TM#:111.09-1-1: application for an area variance to have a detached garage in front of a principal structure in an Agricultural Zone and a short EAF. The variance was granted.

Additional Report for the Highway Department which he feels should have been part of the Work Session and not the Formal Board Meeting. On behalf of the Highway Department they would like to request that ARPA Fund be dedicated to the following 2022 Road Projects. They are listed in priority.

Quinn Estates Pipe	  $23,300.00   Replace failing existing drainage pipe              
			      	  at the entrance to development by contractor
			   $9,000.00   Blacktop installed by Town Employees         												   $32,300.00

Kelly Rd		  $24,584.00    Change order to install additional rock to
					   Enhance bank stability by contractor
											   $24,584.00

Chenango Bridge Study $30,000.00	   Expansion of previous drainage study 
											   $30,000.00

Wallace Rd. Study     $60,000.00    Expansion of Previous drainage study
											   $60,000.00

Total ARPA Funds Requested for 2022		                          $146,884.00

Again, Jim will state that the Kelly Rd. project is up for resolution tonight.
Gene Hulbert – Ordinance/Building/Code
Building Permits
	
	Residential
	Commercial

	Received
	17-Sanford, Johns, Nash, Tokarz, Layman, Haruk, Wallis, Mace, Olson, Ryder, Sturtevant, Kane, Doupe, Blanchard, Harder, Karns, Heath
	

	Issued
	17
	1

	Inspections
	16
	2

	C of O
	
	

	C of C
	7
	


Building Permit Fees Collected:   $ 3379.30
Special Permits
	Type of Permit
	# Permits Received
	Permit Fees Paid
	Applicant(s)

	Sign
	1
	$ 150.00
	Batch Creamery 

	Site Plan
	1
	$ 0
	Gupta (fee paid previously)

	Variances
	2
	$ 180.00
	Giannini, Abbey

	Other
	2
	$ 2500.00
	Special Permit - Gupta (fee paid previously), SWPPP – Luke Tokarz


Fees Collected Total:  $ 2830.00
Fire Inspections
	
	Total
	Previously Done
	New This Month
	% Completed

	Annual
	46
	14
	16
	65%

	Tri-Annual
	53
	26
	15
	77%



Complaints
Total No. of Complaints Received:  13		Closed:  47
	Complaint Type
	# of Complaints
	Open 
	Closed

	Property Maintenance
	6
	6
	

	Open Storage garbage/debris
	
	
	

	Open Burning/smoke
	
	
	

	Junk Vehicles
	2
	1
	1

	Grass/undergrowth
	3
	2
	1

	Noise
	
	
	

	Operating a business
	
	
	

	BWOP
	1
	1
	

	Rec vehicles/trailers
	1
	1
	

	Illegal fill 
	
	
	




Frank Carl – Assessor/Planning Board
He said he is not going to repeat a lot of what Jim gave in his report. He will mention two things that remain out is that September 12th there will be a meeting and the only other thing that was on the agenda that was not discussed is that there is an application for site plan review for 1166 Castle Creek Road for the four vehicle charging stations. From the August 8th minutes things still remaining is Ransom Solar Project. They had an application in there for a site plan review and they have a few items that they have to come up with for SEQR. Outside of that Jim covered everything that the Planning Board had worked on.
Dave Johnson asked if this is the new software that we are using and so everyone is going to see the report that he is going to read and they will have access to it. So, in the future will he have to read it as everyone will have access to it? It will save time and everything.
Jo Anne Klenovic said that is the first thing in her report as to why are we reading them.
Dave Johnson said it is a waste of time but he will read it and he did read the following:
Dave Johnson – Public Works
Grayson Delaney is attending the required courses to become a 2A WWTPO. He is commuting to Morrisville State College daily to attend the following classes:
1. Basic Operations 8/22/22-9/2/22 ($975,00)
2. Activated Sludge waste water Treatment Process 10/17/22-10/20/22 ($525.00)
3. Basic laboratory Procedures 11/28/22-12/2/22 ($575.00)
Books for Basic Operators class $201.50
Total combined cost of $2,276.50 was applied towards budget line 8110.400 employee training. Books will be purchased for other classes before he attends, cost unknow at this time
· Water well drawdowns were done for the month of August
· There were 10 after hour call outs in August
· Old mulch was removed and new playground mulch was installed at Hyder Park, 2 slides were removed and openings were boarded off for safety. Attempts will be made to sand and stain before winter.
· Old mulch was removed, playground bottom was excavated, drainage was fixed and upgraded, (3) 6-inch layers of crushed stoned was installed to improve drainage, textile cloth was installed between stone and mulch layer and a new 12" layer of playground mulch was installed. The climbing structure and 2 spring rockers were removed due to condition of metal parts. Several 2x6 decking boards were replaced due to condition. All metal parts were sanded, primed and painted. All wooden parts were stained as well.
· Mowing and trimming continued as needed due to high temps/dry conditions.
· Water Bill payments continue to come in.
· Music in the Parks continued every Thursday with good turnouts. The last concert was 8/25/22.
· A third water main break occurred at Exit 6 off-ramp. FWD with assistance of 2 TOC HWY Dept drivers, NYS DOT and Vacri Construction (torch operator) fixed this main repair.

Frank Carl has a question-Grayson’s commute to Morrisville- is he driving his own car?

Greg Burden replied back “No”.

Jo Anne Klenovic - Supervisor’s Report:
· October is training month for the Town of Chenango – We are looking to schedule Ethics Training – It is proposed for Oct. 12th from 4:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. prior to work session so that we can complete that and cross it off the list. All the staff will be required to do the same. All of the board was good with that
· Spectrum – Scheduled for install on September 20th here.
· Music in the Parks – It is complete. We had one cancelation this year. Next year we would like to revamp it and have some children programming added to the schedule
· Pass Port Fair – Will be held in the community room on September 15th. The County Clerk is providing the service.
· Grant Writing – Looking at on line courses. She also got some information from Assemblyman Angelino. They will sponsor some classes and they are free up to $500.00. It may be critical to us for the next few years.
· Suggesting that the Board put on a future agenda the format for meetings next year relatively soon. This needs a serious discussion.
Keegan Coughlin - Attorney’s Report:
· 2 Items – One potential litigation and one active litigation that he would like to update the board on at some point.
· Derin reached out to him this morning about the Quinn Estates and the acceleration of that project do to the hole opening up on the road and in order for that to be allocated to ARPA fund it would be just a simple resolution authorizing the Highway Superintendent to utilize $32,300.00 worth of ARPA funds for the repairs at Quinn Estates.
Derin Kraack said he had all the quotes ready to go and then the hole opened up and the Company that we gave the job to was able to get in there this week due to the emergency situation.

Keegan Coughlin said it was fortunate that it didn’t even need the emergency expenditure power other than spending it in advance. That is covered under the emergency powers of the Highway Superintendent to protect the roads. If during the resolution time frame if the board would entertain authorizing that expenditure to be utilized from ARPA funds, it can literally be that simple. It is a resolution to authorize the highway superintendent to expend $32,300.00 of ARPA funds for the Quinn Estates Road repair. When anyone wants to talk about the litigation stuff-they are both extremely brief.

Frank Carl said so the ARPA funds – that is money he already spent.

Derin Kraack said the work just started this week. It just got accelerated quicker than what we wanted to because of the emergency situation of the hole opening up last week. They got in there knowing it was an emergency situation with the hole opening up in the road again of the collapsing pipe. It has been on going. He had it all scheduled for his ARPA projects to come before the board but unfortunately had to start it as an emergency because of that. That is how it is showing on the ARPA side of it. He couldn’t wait because the road was failing.

Keegan Coughlin said the four things that you are not allowed to spend the money on is deposit into pension funds, no debt service payments, no replenishing of reserves and no satisfaction of settlements or judgments. So, this will qualify.

Jim DiMascio asked if his executive session was necessary for tonight?

Keegan Coughlin said one is definitely.

They decided to do the resolutions first and then do executive session.

Resolutions:

· Resolution Approving Abstract No. 16 motion was made by Dave Johnson, seconded by Jim DiMascio. Hulbert voted nay, Carl voted aye, Klenovic vote aye, DiMascio voted aye and Johnson voted aye. Motion carried by the following: 4 Ayes, 1 Nay-Hulbert.
· Resolution to Hire Estimator for WWTP (Trophy Point) motion was made by Dave Johnson, seconded by Jo Anne Klenovic. There was discussion that this was not discussed earlier. Keegan said it was discussed last week but held over because it didn’t contain verbiage allowing the Supervisor to sign the agreement.
Gene Hulbert questioned Jo Anne seconding the motion and thought it was very odd. 
Jo Anne Klenovic replied why not that she is one of five, right and turned to Keegan for his advice and Keegan said that it was fine that she is allowed to.

Jo Anne Klenovic continued that her comments and questions to this is that back in July this group had a piece of paper put on the table here at 4:30 actually 4.55 p.m. to hire an outside attorney and everybody votes yes except her and she had never seen it. Now with this one here you have had it for two weeks and prior discussions and it is timely and it is holding up the project. There are no numbers to work with to move forward on this WWTP. This has been available to you. We had five minutes to look at that other piece of paper and no one had any issues with what that agreement said. She is just bringing that to your attention and she doesn’t think it is fair. Sorry she is getting off track. So, is there any questions related to this particular contract.

Hulbert vote nay, Carl voted aye, Klenovic voted aye, DiMascio voted aye and Johnson voted aye. Motion carried by the following: 4 Ayes, 1 Nay – Hulbert.

· Resolution Authorizing Bridge for Wolfe Park motion was made by Jim DiMascio, seconded by Dave Johnson. There was discussion is this was mentioned in work session and if it was absolutely necessary to do tonight. Keegan Coughlin just reminded them that the park being closed and delaying could be considered Park Alienation. He is just giving his advice. He thinks that we should have done this a long time ago and now that we’ve gotten the information from the County to do it; it is important that we get this done. Does he feel that one week will change the Town’s liability substantially the answer is no, but it exists. Keegan said that the resolution needs to be amended at the 3rd whereas clause to read $19,000.00.

Frank Carl said he can’t vote on this as he doesn’t have his head wrapped around these plans compared to what he had in head his that came to him last. He needs to review it as well.

Keegan Coughlin said that this is purchasing the stamped prints from Delta and purchasing the actual bridge from the County that they didn’t need.

Frank Carl said this is different than the last things he saw on Wolfe Park. It was the trailer and things like that. 

Greg Burden said we’ve been pushing this through for a while now. This is the first time that we put a dollar figure on it though.

Gene Hulbert said his comments align with Frank’s.

Dave Johnson said he would probably have felt the same way but he took the trip over the Aqua Terra Park and the County-he has full faith in what they are going to build. They over built that thing so much and we are getting it so much cheaper and it is going to be built really well because the County isn’t going to screw up. He is for the project.

Jo Anne Klenovic said the weather is going to be changing and she is ready to see the park restored for the tax payers.

Gene Hulbert doesn’t feel the board gave its due review and we owe that money more than what we just gave it. It is wrong to approve it.

Hulbert vote nay, Carl voted nay, Klenovic voted aye, DiMascio voted aye and Johnson voted aye. Motion carried by the following: 3 Ayes, 2 Nays.

· Resolution authorizing Kelly Road Repairs motion was made by Jim DiMascio, seconded by Frank Carl. Hulbert voted aye, Carl voted aye, Klenovic voted aye, DiMascio voted aye and Johnson voted aye. Motion carried by the following: 5 Ayes, 0 Nays.
· Resolution Authorizing Chenango Fire Co. Truck Purchases motion was made by Jim DiMascio, seconded by Frank Carl.

Gene Hulbert asked why we were doing this one?

Jim DiMascio replied that he asked us to do it.

Keegan Coughlin said the fire company could lose their ability to a tax-free loan if this is not approved. They had asked if we could do it last week and Keegan said no.

Gene Hulbert asked without authorizing the supervisor to do this. Who is paying for this and what is the need for the Supervisor to sign this. Why are we doing that.

Keegan Coughlin replied with Fire Companies in a municipality need the support of the Municipality of which they serve for the borrowing itself in order to qualify for tax exempt financing. It is part of Town Law. If you chose not to support it. They could still get financing if the bank found them to be viable enough but it would not be tax free.

Gene Hulbert asked if it obligated the Town to any financial responsibility for the money.

Keegan Coughlin said no it relies with the Fire Company. It is a way to keep Fire Companies in check from spending like crazy and them coming to you and saying well our costs are this high we need to jack our price up. It is just another check and balance. Whereas a Fire District has a check and balance of the voters that would approve this type of a thing.

Hulbert voted aye, Carl voted aye, Klenovic voted aye, DiMascio voted aye and Johnson voted aye. Motion carried by the following: 5 Ayes, 0 Nays.

Keegan Coughlin asked the board if they wanted to contemplate the resolution that he discussed about Quinn Estates and the ARPA Funds.
· A Resolution Authorizing Quinn Estates Pipe Repair to utilize ARPA Funds motion was made by Frank Carl, seconded by Jim DiMascio.

 
Frank Carl said for commentary the only reason he is supporting this is for due diligence in trying to move forward with something. He does agree with Mr. Hulbert saying that we have to get to a point to discuss them before we vote on them and just slamming them through because we have to get things done. He is not going to let you have your way by doing this. He wants to support the Town and he wants to support moving this forward. He wants to get discipline in these meetings and he is done. That is, it.

Jo Anne Klenovic said that is a separate topic.

Gene Hulbert said really you want to bring up separate issues Jo Anne. How did you interject the conversation that we had three weeks ago when it was appropriate and you call out Frank on this.

Jo Anne Klenovic said this is a separate conversation for another time.

Gene Hulbert said absolutely. You did it two resolutions ago on me and now you are calling Frank out on it again. You did it to me but that was ok.

Jo Anne Klenovic said that the board reaction would never have been tolerated if she did it but if you did it or someone else did it, it would be totally acceptable. But she is telling them that is a valid example of the work you are critiquing. There is a lot of stuff on this agenda. Lets vote.

Gene and Frank agreed let’s vote.

· Hulbert voted aye, Carl voted aye, Klenovic voted aye, DiMascio voted aye and Johnson voted aye. Motion carried by the following: 5 Ayes, 0 Nays.
UNFINISHED BUSINESS:
Jo Anne Klenovic reviewed what would be put on the next agenda: Oct. 12th-Ethics Training, EDU Discussion Oct. 12th, Cannabis/Schools?
Jim DiMascio doesn’t want it added on until we get through Budget and until we better understand the State Rules/Licensing Issues and what they are going to do first.
Gene Hulbert said the state process with the liquor licenses is exactly the same issue; they dictate it and we don’t have any say in it. So, he doesn’t want to tie up our resources to try and vet out something that is not in our jurisdiction.
Jo Anne Klenovic added that we did ask the Planning Board to respond to the survey from the cannabis commission. They did address it and it is in your work for tonight. Sending that back will attempt to help towards a solution. It is an information item, it is ready to go so do you want to make a motion to move it forward. In the mean time the fourth one is discussion of things on agendas and meeting format and it is preparing for the new year. She would like that added for some time in late fall.
Frank Carl said that all of the reports are in the agenda which is nicely done. She would like to see the supervisor’s report in there so he would like to see that one in there too. He understands that Keegan’s report maybe that one doesn’t need to show up here. But the supervisor’s report will help with conciseness of the discussion.
Jo Anne Klenovic said she understands that and she will get as many things in there as possible but just like today some things came in at the last minute to add. 
Frank Carl said if it doesn’t have to be acted on tonight then it goes on next week’s agenda.
Jo Anne asked if she could give an example that Constellation was on the agenda to discuss with the rates rising and changing etc.
Gene Hulbert said that Frank’s comment was to put the supervisors report in the agenda and he would like to see that done. Jim DiMascio also agreed.
Jo Anne Klenovic said she can do that.
Jim DiMascio said he has no other items to put on but he would like to know what is on for the 14th?
Jo Anne Klenovic said so the 14th there is letters from Nancy Savory and Mike Lumsden, Resolution to Approve LL 6, EAF for the rezoning. Except all of the things that didn’t happen tonight.
Jim DiMascio said that is why he is bringing this up. We don’t do a good job about talking about next week. We get the agendas on Friday and it is larger than we expected. He is asking to review the agenda before we even do it so on Friday we are just getting the information not the expanded agenda.
Jo Anne Klenovic said she understands and she goes through this every Wednesday night.
Jim DiMascio understands and he wants to start speaking it out. That is his right as a board member and that is what he is doing tonight. So, we have those two items and the EAF and then those 3 subjects that we didn’t get finished tonight.
Frank Carl said and there is termination of BC E-mail as well.
Jo Anne Klenovic said the e-mail you already acted on that Pyramid is taking that over and they are formulating a plan and we don’t want to interrupt that service until they are ready.
Gene Hulbert just wanted confirmed that those are the only items that will be going out on Friday.
Jo Anne Klenovic said yes. Here are also two more topics that she wants to know if you want added to the list. Gavin presented to her today LL 73-50 and he would like to chew that up as his next presentation to the board. It is a PDD-C and he gave her a little paragraph. He just wants to que it up as the next one that we address. He said it occurred this week and it needs to be cleaned up.
Gene Hulbert that seems not needed. He feels that Keegan or someone from his office needs to explain that to him why it is a waste of time.
Keegan Coughlin said ok he can do that.
Jo Anne Klenovic said also on the 21st we revisit the Chenango Ambulance Squad. She is telling Keegan that Brady promised us a sample contract. We will need it for Friday’s agenda. Last week we sent it two weeks in advance for them to go through everything. The Chenango Ambulance did send you correspondence after they were here. So, we will repeat that. Do you want to invite them to come back?
The board does not need them to come back at this time.
Gene Hulbert said there has been a lot of discussion on the meeting format the meeting work session/town board meeting. When are we going to discuss that in a forum for next year’s issue. He wants conversation about meetings.
Jim DiMascio said so talking about this schedule over all. When is the budget process?
Jo Anne Klenovic said we’ve already started some.
Gene Hulbert said November is where we have to have it final.
Jim DiMascio said so if we took that time period after until the first of the year with work rules we should be able to create a meeting format for 2023.
Gene Hulbert also wanted added to an agenda is the liaison issue. The whole concept of liaisons and if you wanted to know it is his intention for the department head to report back to the whole board. That is the conversation he wants to have.
Keegan Coughlin just wanted to confirm the November calendar and is it the 2nd, 9th & 16th? So, if you have any meetings at the end of November, he will not be here.
Greg Burden asked when are we going to do ARPA funds? He’s had it on for two months and if you want him to forget all about it he can and give it all to Derin.
Gene and Frank said it can be put on for next week’s agenda.
Derin Kraack asked for the other two ARPA funds things that he had is there anything/paperwork that you need to see because he would like to wrap that up on the 21st.
Gene Hulbert said from his point of view the spread sheet that we were given to look at. So when we make decisions of where to give the ARPA funds he would like to see that revised and it showed at allocated or encumbered so that it is not money sitting out there and we know what is left. He doesn’t have any problem discussing the ARPA funds all of it next week.
Frank Carl said so to be clear he sees it on the worksheet for 9/21 discussion. He doesn’t see it on the sheet for the 14th. He just wants to make sure but it is not on here.
Jo Anne Klenovic said she didn’t want to jump the gun as the 14th will seem to be a better spot for it. She feels payroll and Chenango Ambulance will be enough for the 7th.
Keegan Coughlin said his is the last item for this evening. It is an active Article 7 litigation against Beach Bound which is the less important. So that would be a motion to go into executive session to discuss active litigation: Beach Bound Management vs. Town of Chenango. The other is regarding contract negotiation, potential litigation regarding the acquisition regarding an easement for the WWTP Project and that is the most important one.
Jim DiMascio said he will make that motion and to get both of them done, seconded by Frank Carl.
Gene Hulbert has a question. Is this executive session or legal?
Keegan Coughlin said they are both executive session topics.
Hulbert voted aye, Carl voted aye, Klenovic voted aye, DiMascio voted aye and Johnson voted aye. Motion carried by the following: 5 Ayes, 0 Nays.
Jim DiMascio made a motion to come back in to regular session, seconded by Frank Carl and all agreed.
No decisions were made.
Dave Johnson wanted to make a comment and he probably should have said it a long time ago. Lizanne we appreciate what you do. You are a real professional. He couldn’t think of a better person when someone comes to the office and you represent the town. So, thank you for what you do. Frank Carl seconded that and Jim third it. The audience applauded.
There being no further discussion, Jim DiMascio made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Frank Carl. All were in favor. 
Respectfully submitted,

Lizanne M. Tiesi-Korinek, Town Clerk
Town of Chenango  
Fire Inspections 2022

Annual	
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